# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8001917

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK JASON STARNES	06/10/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EASYTURN LTD
Street Address:	602 SOUTHLEIGH ROAD
City:	EMSWORTH
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	PO10 7TA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7798067	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7168564000

**Email:** ipdocketing@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: HODGSON RUSS LLP Address Line 1: 140 PEARL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	095710.00005		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAIR K. ANDREWS		
SIGNATURE:	/blair k andrews/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/12/2023		

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=095710-00005-Assignment1#page1.tif source=095710-00005-Assignment1#page2.tif source=095710-00005-Assignment1#page3.tif

PATENT 507954781 REEL: 063924 FRAME: 0234

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 10 day of JUNE 2022

**BETWEEN** Mark Starnes registered at the address of 602 Southleigh Road, Emsworth, PO10 7TA, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignor**")

#### AND

EasyTurn Ltd (company number 06277584) registered at the address of 602 Southleigh Road, Emsworth, PO10 7TA, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignee**")

WHEREAS the Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents ("Patents") and the and the registered trade marks ("Trade Marks") in each case specified in Schedule 1 (together referred to as "the Rights")

**AND WHEREAS** the Assignor has agreed with the Assignee to assign and transfer unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said Rights for the consideration hereinafter mentioned.

**NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH** that in pursuance of the premises and in consideration of the sum of £100 (One hundred Pounds Sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor) the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers absolutely, with full guarantee and free from encumbrances, all rights, title and interest in and to said Rights, including:

- in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each
  and any of the Patents, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory
  in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications;
- the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid:
- all statutory and common law rights attaching to the Trade Marks, together with the goodwill
  of the business relating to the goods or services in respect of which the Trade Marks are
  registered or used; and
- the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Rights, whether occurring before on or after the date of this assignment.

The validity, construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by English law and shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts to which the Parties hereby submit, except that a Party may seek an interim injunction in any court of competent jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 063924 FRAME: 0235

M

# Schedule The Assigned Rights

## 1 Patents

Country	Title	Publication number	Date of registration
Germany	Thin Turntable	EP1853779	5 August 2015
France	Thin Turntable	EP1853779	5 August 2015
Italy	Thin Turntable	EP1853779	5 August 2015
UK	Thin Turntable	GB2411384	6 Sept 2006
Japan	Thin Turntable	JP4878348	9 Dec 2011
USA	Thin Turntable	US7798067	21 Sept 2010

# 2 Registered trade marks

Country/ Territory	Mark	Application or registration number	Date of registration	Classes Specification of goods or services
UK	<b>(23)</b>	2459792	11 Jan 2008	Class 7  Turntables; payload turning and positioning equipment; turntables for vehicles; equipment for turning and positioning vehicles

PATENT REEL: 063924 FRAME: 0236

Executed as a deed by MARK JASON STARNES in the presence of:	)	MR
	)	
Signature of witness		E.C. Day
Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS)		ELEANOR DAY
Address		20 WILLOW GARDENS
		EMSWORTH
		HANTS POID 8TX
Exectuted as a deed by EASYTURN LIMITED acting by a director in the presence of	)	M. Some
Signature of witness		E.C.Day
Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS)		ELEANOR DAY
Address		20 WILLOW GARDENS
		EMSWORTH
		HANTS POID 8TX

PATENT REEL: 063924 FRAME: 0237

**RECORDED: 06/12/2023**